

Case Nos. 19-35427 and 19-35436
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRANK E. GABLE,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

MAX WILLIAMS,

Respondent-Appellant.

D.C. No. 07-CV-00413-AC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FORENSIC JUSTICE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE FOR
APPELLEE GABLE**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
The Honorable John V. Acosta, Magistrate Judge

Janis C. Puracal (OSB #132288)
Email: jpuracal@forensicjusticeproject.org
Aliza B. Kaplan (OSB #135523)
Email: akaplan@forensicjusticeproject.org
Forensic Justice Project
333 S.W. Taylor St., Suite 403
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 664-3641

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF AMICUS.....1

II. SUMMARY2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. The burden to prove “actual innocence” must be understood in light of the State’s burden to prove guilt in the first instance.3

 1. The standard to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt is the highest standard that the law requires.4

 2. The standard to prove “actual innocence” is measured in relation to the standard to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt...8

 B. The type of evidence that can be used to prove “actual innocence” is not limited.14

 1. Limiting the types of evidence upon which a petitioner can rely to prove innocence would be contrary to law and logic.14

 2. Innocence is more than just DNA.17

 3. Credible recantation evidence can be sufficient to meet the *Schlup* standard.19

 C. Courts should consider a recantation in context when assessing its reliability.....23

 1. Improper interrogation methods are a source of error known to result in false evidence and wrongful convictions.24

 2. The interrogation methods in this case undermine the reliability of the initial testimony and support the reliability of the recantations.....29

IV. CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	10, 14, 16
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Doe v. Menefee</i> , 391 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir. 2004)	4, 12
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	6
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	11, 13
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Taylor</i> , 763 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Majoy v. Roe</i> , 296 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	25, 27
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 466 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2006)	10

<i>State v. Billie</i> , 2 A.3d 1034 (Conn. App. Ct. 2010)	8
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 P.3d 673 (Or. 2012)	28
<i>State v. McCallum</i> , 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997)	23
<i>State v. Pope</i> , 2003 MT 330, 80 P.3d 1232 (2003)	11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 828 P.2d 1006 (1992).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	5, 8
<i>U.S. v. Juan</i> , 704 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	4, 7, 8, 13
Other Authorities	
Alexandra Gross and Samuel Gross, <i>Witness Recantation Study</i> (May 2013)	20
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (2008).....	17
Daniel Medwed, <i>Up the River Without a Procedure: Innocent Prisoners and Newly Discovered Non-DNA Evidence in State Courts</i> , 47 ARIZ. L. REV. 655 (2005)	17, 18
Danielle M. Loney et al., <i>Coercive Interrogation of Eyewitnesses Can Produce False Accusations</i> , <i>Journal of Police and Criminal Psychology</i> (February 2015).....	24, 29

David Michael Risinger, <i>Innocents Convicted</i> , 97 J. CRIM. & CRIMINOLOGY 761 (2006-07)	18
F.E. Inbau, et al., <i>Criminal Interrogation and Confessions</i> 336-37 (2013) (5th ed.)	26
Gisli H. Gudjonsson, <i>Psychological Vulnerabilities During Police Interviews. Why are They Important?</i> , 15 LEGAL AND CRIMINOLOGICAL PSYCHOLOGY 161 (2010)	24
Nina Martin, <i>Innocence Lost</i> S.F. Mag. (Nov. 2004)	17
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Interviewing Suspects: Practice, Science, and Future Directions</i> , 39 LEGAL AND CRIMINOLOGICAL PSYCHOLOGY 15 (2010)	24, 28, 29
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 LAW & HUM. BEHAV. 3 (2010)	24, 25, 27
Shawn Armbrust, <i>Reevaluating Recanting Witnesses</i> , 28 B.C. THIRD WORLD L. J. 75 (2008)	20, 22, 31
Stephen S. Trott, <i>Words of Warning for Prosecutors Using Criminals as Witnesses</i> , 47 HASTINGS L.J. 1381 (1996)	31
Timothy E. Moore, <i>Shaping Eyewitness and Alibi Testimony with Coercive Interview Practices</i> , <i>The Champion</i> (October 2014)	<i>passim</i>
William S. Laufer, <i>The Rhetoric of Innocence</i> , 70 WASH. L. REV. 329 (1995)	5, 6
